2-5-2004 DATE IN	2-25-200 -	ENGINEER	MS	LOGGED IN MS	Түре	NSL	рМЕ50- аррно. 330037227	
	<u></u>		ABOVE	THIS LINE FOR DIVISION USE (DNLY			
	NEW			NSERVATION	DIVISI	ON e		
	12		-	rive, Santa Fe, N	M 87505	199		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADN	INIST	ATIVE	APPLICA	FION C	HECK	(LIST	
THIS CHECK		RY FOR ALL A	DMINISTRATIV	E APPLICATIONS FC	R EXCEPTIO	NS TO DIVI	SION RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Application Ac	•			SSING AT THE DIVIS				
-							neous Dedication] ease Commingling]	
	[PC-Pool Con	mingling]	[OLS - Of	f-Lease Storage	OLM-C)ff-Lease	Measurement]	
	-		Expansion] ater Dispos	[PMX-Pressu al] [IPI-Injecti		-		
[E	OR-Qualified E	nhanced Oi	il Recovery	Certification]	[PPR-Pos	itive Proc	luction Response]	
1] TYPE				Which Apply for		KI	LCEIVE	$\mathbf{)}$
	[A] Loga		ng Unit - Si NSP	multaneous Ded SD	ication			
				50			FEB 5 2004	
	Check One C [B] Com		or [C] Storage - Me	easurement			Oil Conservation Division	
			CTB	PLC PC	🗌 OL	S 🗌 🤉	3220 S. St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505	
	[C] Injec	tion - Dispc	osal - Pressu	re Increase - Enh	anced Oil	Recovery		
		WFX 🗋	PMX	SWD 🗌 IF	I D EC	DR	PPR	
	[D] Othe	r: Specify _					· · ·	
2] NOTI	FICATION R	FOUIRFD	TO - Che	ck Those Which	Apply or [Vines N	ot Apply	
2] 1.011				verriding Royalty			or repris	
	[B]	Offset Oper	rators, Lease	eholders or Surfa	ce Owner			
	[C]	Application	is One Wh	ich Requires Put	lished Leg	al Notice		
	[D]	Notification	n and/or Con nd Management -	ncurrent Approva	1 by BLM Lands, State Lar	or SLO nd Office		
	[E]	For all of th	ne above, Pr	oof of Notificatio	on or Publi	cation is a	Attached, and/or,	

[F] Waivers are Attached

Signature

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE.

[4] **CERTIFICATION:** I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative approval is **accurate** and **complete** to the best of my knowledge. I also understand that **no action** will be taken on this application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division.

			ith managerial and/or su	pervisory capacity.
James Bruce	AIIIAAT	AIM	Attorney f	For Applicant

Print or Type Name

Title

Date

jamesbruc@aol.com e-mail Address

JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (PHONE) (505) 660-6612 (CELL) (505) 982-2151 (FAX)

jamesbruc@aol.com

February 5, 2004

Hand Delivered

Michael E. Stogner Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

> Re: Resubmittal of application Administrative application reference No. pMES0-330037227

Dear Mr. Stogner:

Pursuant to Division Rule 104.F(2), Bass Enterprises Production Co. ("Bass") applies for administrative approval of unorthodox oil well locations in the Delaware and Bone Spring formations for the following well:

<u>Well</u>:

Surface Location:

James Ranch Unit Well No. 11 API No. 30-015-23377

1980 feet FNL & 920 FWL of Section 36, Township 22 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico

Delaware_Well_Unit: SW%NW% of Section 36

Bone Spring Well Unit: SE4NW% of Section 36

The well was originally drilled to test the Morrow formation, and last produced from the Atoka formation, with a N $\frac{1}{2}$ well unit. The original Form C-102 for the well is attached as Exhibit A.

Bass has re-completed the well in the Delaware formation (undesignated Southeast Quahada Ridge-Delaware Pool) and Bone Spring formation (Undesignated Los Medanos-Delaware Pool). The Delaware and Bone Spring zones are both developed on statewide 40 acre spacing.

RECEIVED FEB - 5 2004 Oll Conservation Division 1220 S. St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505

In your letter of January 13, 2004, you requested information on the tops and bases of the two subject formations. That information is given below:

<u> Top of Delaware</u> : Base of Delaware:			feet feet					
<u>Fop of Bone Spring</u> : Base of Bone Spring:	7665 <	1733	feet	FNL	&	1095	feet	FWL

This information is set forth on the e-mail from Kent Adams of Bass to Bryan Arrant of the Division's Artesia Office, attached as Exhibit B. Bass requests the following well units:

- The entire Delaware interval is in the SW4NW4 of Section (a) 36, so Bass requests that guarter-guarter section be the well unit in the Delaware. See Exhibit C.
- (b) The Bone Spring interval in the wellbore is in both the SW4NW4 and SE4NW4 of Section 36. However, the perforated interval is the 2nd Bone Spring Carbonate. Mr. Adams of Bass has informed me that the top perforation is at approximately 1498 feet FNL and 1687 feet FWL. Thus, the entire perforated interval is in the SE¼NW¼ of Section 36, which should be the well unit. See Exhibit D.

The directional survey for the well was previously filed with the Division, and can be obtained from the Division's online records.

Attached as Exhibit E is a land plat. The entire N% of Section 36 is covered by State of New Mexico Lease E-5229, and interests in the N½ of Section 36 are uniform in both formations.¹ (The well units are within the James Ranch Unit, operated by Bass.) As a result, there is no adversely affected party who must be notified of the application.

Please call me if you need any further information on this matter. Expedited approval of this application is requested.

Verx/truly yours,

James Bruce

Attorney for Bass Enterprises Production Co.

¹ The dashed line indicates an area that was condemned, as to shallow rights, for WIPP; it does not indicate differences in leasehold ownership.

NE (ICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSI WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

lorm C-102 Supersedes C

								£1	iective 1-1-
Operator		All distance	a must be fre	om the out	r bounderies	of the Section.		Well No.	
•	PETROLEUM	COMPANY		Element.	James	Ranch			11
Unit Letter Sect	lon	Township		Flange		County			
	36		22-S		30-E		Eddy		
Actual Footage Location		orth	•••	920	1		Most		
<u>1980'</u> fee Ground Level Elev:	Fron the N Producing For	and the second data was a second data w	line and	920 Pool		teet from the	West	line Dedicated Acrea	
3306'	Mori	ow		Los	<u>Medan</u>	0s		320	Act
1. Outline the ac			ubject we				marks on t		
 2. If more than or interest and ro. 3. If more than on dated by commun. dated by commun. If answer is "If answer is "If this form if nece No allowable w forced-pooling. 	yalty). e lease of d unitization, u No If an no;' list the essary.) ill be assignd	ifferent owne nitization, fo nswer is "ye owners and t ed to the wel	ership is d orce-poolin s,' type of cract descr l until all	edicated ag. etc? Consolic iptions v	to the well tation	ll, have the i actually been	nterests o en consolid ed (by con	f all owners be ated. (Use reve amunitization,	en couso erse side unitizatio
sion. 1980' 	H	1529.36' 	iji origina SHL	proposed 	o }3´		name M. E. Pacition Distr Company	CERTIFICATION certify that the in erein is true and c my knowledge and in Moore Moore ict Engine Petroleur	formation cc omplete 10 f belief.
		Blumber th. 2008	EXHIBIT				Date May I hereby shown ou notes J under my is trick knowled AD Date Surve Gat Henistered and/or Lan	2, 1980 certify that the shire for Market actual summys m supervision, and and confur to D e and confu	well location interferences by from file by the sor the state the statet the
0 330 066 00	1320 1650 198		2000	1.500	1000		Certificy	No. 6689	

 Subj:
 FW: James Ranch Unit #11 Tops and Footage Calls

 Date:
 2/5/04 8:12:55 AM Mountain Standard Time

 From:
 MSTOGNER@state.nm.us

 To:
 jamesbruc@aol.com

 Sent from the Internet (Details)

Forwarding to you.

-----Original Message----- **From:** Arrant, Bryan **Sent:** Thursday, February 05, 2004 8:02 AM **To:** Stogner, Michael **Cc:** 'kaadams@basspet.com' **Subject:** FW: James Ranch Unit #11 Tops and Footage Calls

Mike,

I have spoken to Mr.. Adams concerning this matter yesterday and we went over your letter to Bass Enterprises.

We discussed, in part, item (1) of your letter and I concur with Mr.. Adams the geological tops and the footages from the lease line of each respective geological tops.

For more information, please refer to the well file API# 30-015-23377. The inside of the "well file" shows where I picked the geological tops after initial review of the electric logs.

Bryan Arrant

-----Original Message----- **From:** KENT ADAMS [mailto:kaadams@basspet.com] **Sent:** Wednesday, February 04, 2004 4:05 PM **To:** barrant@state.nm.us **Cc:** TAMI WILBER; JOHN SMITHERMAN **Subject:** James Ranch Unit #11 Tops and Footage Calls

Here are the tops and footage calls I arrived at from the data we have available in our office. I belive they generally agree with what you picked and what was reported on the original completion.

Measured							
Depth							
T/ Delaware (Lamar Lime) 3,795'	2019' FNL	. 966' FWL				
T/ Bone Spring Lime	7,665'	1733' FNL	1095' FWL				
T/Wolfcamp	10,936'	1463' FNL	1785' FWL				

If you concur with these picks, please advise Mr Stogner and then we will reference your response in our reply.

Please call if you need anything else to aid you in resolving this matter.

Thank You.

Kent A. Adams Division Production Superintendent Bass Enterprises Prod Co. (915) 683-2277









